activities in Hong Kong and will expand the management and sales team to strengthen the
sales in the other markets in the Asia region gradually. The Group had planned to (i) organize

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 25 –

regular exhibition during each quarter to display and promote the Products and introduce
short-term discount program for customers; (ii) seek for potential collaboration opportunities
with existing business partners to connect with the target customers of the Group; and (iii)
participate in various industry related exhibitions such as Hong Kong Electronics Fair,
organized by HKTDC, and other biomedicine and food chemical exhibitions organized in
Macao, Southeast Asia and India etc. to further promote the Products to potential customers in
the Asia region.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table summarises the shareholding structure of the Company as at the
Latest Practicable Date and upon issuance of the Consideration Shares (assuming that there is
no other change in the share capital of the Company prior to the Completion):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
issuance of the

Consideration Shares
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Power Port Holdings Limited
(Note 1) 75,817,000 8.20 75,817,000 6.57

Keywan Global Limited (Note 2) 49,500,000 5.36 49,500,000 4.29
Assignor — — 230,000,000 19.92
Public Shareholders 799,046,855 86.44 799,046,855 69.22

Total 924,363,855 100.00 1,154,363,855 100.00

Notes:

1. Power Port Holdings Limited, which is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is
wholly-owned by Ms. Yang Changrong.

2. Keywan Global Limited, which is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is wholly-
owned by Mr. He Xiaoming.

3. The above table is for illustration purpose only assuming that there is no other change in the share
capital of the Company prior to the Completion.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As the highest applicable percentage ratio (as defined under the Listing Rules) for the
Assignment exceeds 5% but is below 25%, the Assignment constitutes a discloseable